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1. Safety instructions

Please read these instructions carefully before installing or using the appliance!
Keep the instructions handy with the appliance for future use!

Instruction manuals are intended for the specialist who is responsible for the installa-
tion of the appliance. Operation manuals are for the end user. The provided manuals
correspond to the technical specifications of the appliance.

The latest version of the instructions can be found online at www.clage.com.

* Do not use the appliance until it has been correctly installed and
unless it is in perfect working order.

¢ Do not remove the front cover under any circumstances before switch-
ing off the mains electrical supply to the unit.

* Never make technical modifications, either to the appliance itself or
the electrical leads and water pipes.

e The appliance must be earthed at all times.

e Pay attention to the fact that water temperatures in excess of approx.
43°C are perceived as hot, especially by children, and may cause a
feeling of burning. Please note that the fittings and taps may be very
hot when the appliance has been in use for some time.

e The appliance is only suitable for domestic use and similar applica-
tions inside closed rooms, and must only be used to heat incoming
water from the mains supply.

¢ The appliance must never be exposed to frost.
* The values stated on the rating plate must be observed.

¢ In case of malfunction, disconnect the fuses immediately. In case of
leaks, cut off the mains water supply instantly. Repairs must only be
carried out by the customer service department or an authorised pro-
fessional.

e This appliance can be used by children aged 3 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack
of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and under-
stand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be performed by children
without supervision.
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2. Description of appliance

— ) The instantaneous water heater DEX is a microprocessor-controlled, pressure-resistant
water heater for a decentralised water supply to one or more tap connections.

Its electronic control regulates the power consumption depending on the selected out-
m let temperature, the respective inlet temperature and the flow rate, thus reaching the

set temperature exactly to the degree and keeping it constant in case of pressure fluc-
tuations. The required outlet temperature can be entered on a keypad within a range
between 20°C and 60°C and can be read off the digital display.

The maximum inlet temperature can be up to 70 °C so that operation in connection
with solar heating systems is possible.

It is possible to use the instantaneous water heater in combination with an external
load shedding relay for electronically controlled instantaneous water heaters (refer to
installing instructions).

<> CLAGE
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DEX ELECTRONIC MPS®

LI
1

1 v A 2

Set temperature

Select preset temperature

Set required
temperature
(e.9.43°()

Display of new value (e.g. 43 °C)

Scalding protection on

Confirmation
of deactivation

As soon as you open the hot water tap, the instantaneous water heater switches
on automatically. When the tap is closed, the appliance automatically switches
off.

Temperature setting

e You can set the required temperature gradually to a lower or higher value with the
arrow keys & and (A\. The temperature changes by 1°Cif key is pressed shortly one
time. Pressing a key for a longer time changes the temperature continuously. You
can select the outlet temperature in a range from 20°C to 60 °C.

Note: If temperature is set below 20 °C with arrow key &) the display shows “- -*
and the appliance switches off the heating function.

Note: If the water heater supplies a shower and is connected to a remote control
system, the maximum temperature was reduced during initial operation. This
limitation cannot be exceeded.

Programme buttons

The two programme buttons () and 2\ allow to quickly select the preset temperature.
When pressing a programme key, the preset temperature is selected and displayed.
The factory setting for programme () is 35 °C and for programme 2\ it is 48 °C. You can
assign your own settings for the programme keys:

¢ Prolonged pressing of the programme
key stores the previously selected temperature. The display changes from “P {" or
"P2" to the newly stored temperature value. This newly set temperature is now
available to you each time you press the corresponding program key.

Temperature limitation

The instantaneous water heater DEX is equipped with an optional temperature limit-
ing function. This scalding protection is deactivated in the factory setting.

e Switch on: Select the limit temperature, then press (+) and A simultaneously for at
least 3 sec. The display briefly confirms the activation by “H {*.

e Switch off: press program key (»
and &) simultaneously for at least 3 sec. The display briefly confirms the deactiva-
tion by "--".

Note: By activation of the temperature limit also the programme keys are limited.
Therefore, the fixed values of the programme keys may be set again after deacti-
vation of the temperature limitation.
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3. How to use

m Press + hold! *

Reset completed

Unit provides no output

Reset to factory setting
All factory settings can be recalled:

u o

e Press (A and &) simultaneously. The display now counts backwards from * {Z” to
Malxll umn

00" in second intervals. The appliance is reset at value I3 - if you stop pressing
the keys earlier, you will cancel the process.

How to save energy

Set the exact temperature you need on the appliance and open the hot water tap.
Once you feel that the water is too hot, do not add any cold water and, instead, enter
a lower temperature on the appliance. If you were to add cold water, the water already
heated would cool down again and valuable energy would be wasted. Moreover, the
cold water added in the tap is not covered by the control range of the electronic cir-
cuitry, with the result that temperature constancy is no longer guaranteed.

Power limit

If the full output of the instantaneous water heater DEX does not suffice to heat the
tapped quantity of water, this will be indicated by the LCD decimal point (e.g. in winter
time, when opening several taps at once). When you reduce the hot water flow rate,
the LCD point stops indicating because the output of the appliance is again sufficient
to reach the set temperature.

Top-up heating
When operating with preheated water (e.g. with solar systems), you must ensure that
the inlet temperature does not exceed 70°C.

If the inlet temperature exceeds the setpoint, the appliance is not providing any out-
put, the flashing decimal point of the digital display indicates that the heating power
is switched off.
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3. How to use

Venting after maintenance work

This instantaneous water heater features an automatic air bubble protection to pre-
vent it from inadvertently running dry. Nevertheless, the appliance must be vented
before using it for the first time. Each time the appliance is emptied (e.g. after work on
the plumbing system, if there is a risk of frost or following repair work), the appliance
must be re-vented before it is used again.

1. Disconnect the instantaneous water heater from the mains (e.g. via deactivating the
fuses).

2. Unscrew the jet regulator on the outlet fitting and open the cold water tap valve to
rinse out the water pipe and avoid contaminating the appliance or the jet regulator.

3. Open and close the hot water tap until no more air emerges from the pipe and all
air has been eliminated from the water heater.

4. Only then should you re-connect the power supply again (e.g. via activating the
fuses) to the instantaneous water heater and screw the jet regulator back in.

5. The appliance activates the heater after approx. 10 seconds of continuous water
flow.

Cleaning and maintenance

e Plastic surfaces and fittings should only be wiped with a damp cloth. Do not use
abrasive or chlorine-based cleaning agents or solvents.

e For a good water supply, the outlet fittings (special tap aerators and shower heads)
should be unscrewed and cleaned at reqular intervals. Every three years, the electri-
cal and plumbing components should be inspected by an authorised professional in
order to ensure proper functioning and operational safety at all times.
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4. Trouble-shooting and service

Repairs must only be carried out by
authorised professionals.

If a fault in your appliance cannot be
rectified with the aid of this table,
please contact the service organisa-
tion of your importer or the Central
Customer Service Department. Please
have the details of the typeplate at
hand.

DEX ELECTRONIC MPS®

CLAGE GmbH
After-Sales Service

Pirolweg 1-5
21337 Liineburg
Germany

Phone: +49 4131 8901-40
Fax: +49 4131 8901-41
Email:  service@clage.de

This instantaneous water heater was manufactured conscientiously and checked sever-
al times before delivery. Should malfunctions nevertheless occur, it is usually only due
to a bagatelle. First attempt to switch the house fuses off and on again in order to reset
the electronics. Next, try to remedy the problem with reference to the following table.
In doing so, you will avoid unnecessary expense of customer service assistance.

Problem

Cause

Solution

Water stays cold, digital
display does not light up

Master fuse tripped

Renew or activate fuse

Safety pressure cut-
out tripped

Contact customer service

Water stays cold, digital
display does light up

Safety thermal cut-
out tripped

Contact customer service

Display flashes error
message “Er"

Control system has
switched off

Switch fuse off and on. If “Er”
still flashes contact customer
service

Flow rate of hot water too
weak

Outlet fitting dirty
or calcified

Clean shower head, jet
regulator or sieves

Fine filter dirty or
calcified

Let clean fine filter by customer
service

Selected temperature is
not reached, decimal point
lights up

Water flow rate too
high

Reduce water flow rate at the
tap

Selected temp. is not
reached, decimal point does
not light

Cold water has been
added via the tap

Tap hot water only; set
temperature for use

Decimal point flashes

Inlet temperature
exceeding nominal
temperature

Reduce inlet temperature

No response upon keypress

Hood is not fitted
properly

Let refit the hood properly by
customer service




CLAGE

Obsah
1. BEZPECNOSTNT UPOZOINBNT . . . ottt et ettt et e e e e 38
2 P OIS PIISEIO€ o ettt 39
B POUZIt .« v ottt 40
NSt AV NI L PIOTY . .\ttt e e e e 40
TIACItka PrOGIAMIL . . .ottt e e e e e e e 40
OMEZENT Pl OtY. . . o\ e ettt e e e e e e 40
ObNova VYChOZiNo NaStaVENI . . .. .t e e e e e 41
THD PrO USPOIU ENEIGIE . . v v vttt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e 41
MaXIM A N U KON . e e s 41
DO VNI VOY . . .ot e e 41
OdvzduSnéni po provedeni UdrZhy .. .. ..o s 42
GIBtENT @ PAEE 0 PHISTIO]. . . oo ettt e e ettt e et et e e 42
4. Pomoc piii problémech a zakaznicky Servis. . .. .. . o 43
5. Technicky list podle nafizeni EU - 812/2013 814720713 . ..ottt ettt et et 44



DEX ELECTRONIC MPS’

1. Bezpecnostni upozornéni

Pozorné si piectéte tento navod od zacatku aZ do konce dfive nez pfistroj instalu-
jete nebo pouzijete! Uschovejte tento ndvod k pozdéjSimu pouZiti spolu s pfistro-
jem!

Tento navod je urcen odbornikovi, ktery odpovida za instalaci pfistroje, a koncovému
uZivateli. Navody, které jsou pfiloZeny k zafizeni, odpovidaji technickému stavu zafize-
ni.

PFislusné aktualni vydani tohoto ndvodu najdete online na stran-
kdch: www.clage.de/downloads

e Pouzivejte pfistroj jen tehdy, pokud byl spravné nainstalovan a je
v bezvadném technickém stavu.

e Pristroj nikdy neotevirejte, aniz byste pfedtim trvale odpojili pfistroj
od proudu.

* Na pfistroji ani na elektrickych ani vodovodnich rozvodech nikdy
neprovadéjte Zadné technické zmény.

e P¥istroj musi byt uzemnén.

e Pamatujte, Ze teplotu vody vyssi nezZ cca 43 °C vnimaji pfedevsim déti
jako horkou a mlZe dojit k opafeni. Pamatuijte, Ze po delSim pouZiva-
ni jsou armatury a baterie horké.

e Pristroj je urcen pouze k osobnimu pouziti v domacnostech a k podob-
nym Ucellim uvnitf uzavienych mistnosti a nesmi byt pouZivan k ohfi-
vani pitné vody.

e Pfistroj nesmi byt nikdy vystaven mrazu.

e Je nezbytné dodrzet hodnoty uvedené na typovém Stitku.

e \/ pfipadé poruchy okamZité vypnéte pojistky. V pfipadé netésnosti
pristroje okam?zité uzavrete pfivod vody. Poruchu nechejte odstranit
u zakaznického servisu vyrobce nebo u autorizované servisni firmy.

e Pristroj sméji pouzivat déti od 3 let a osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi,
senzorickymi nebo mentdlnimi schopnostmi, nebo osoby s nedosta-
tecnou zkusenosti a znalostmi za predpokladu, Ze budou pod dozo-
rem, nebo budou pouceny o bezpecném poutZiti pfistroje a porozuméji
nebezpecim, kterd z pouZiti pristroje plynou. Déti si nesméji s pfistro-
jem hrét. Cisténi a b&Znou Gdrzbu nesmé;ji provadét déti bez dozoru.

10
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2. Popis pristroje

—

—

<> CLAGE

Pristroj DEX je tlakovy pritokovy ohfivac fizeny mikroprocesorem, urceny pro decentra-
lizovanou pfipravu teplé vody, pro jedno nebo vice odbérovych mist.

Elektronika reguluje pfikon v zavislosti na zvolené vystupni teploté, pfislusné vstup-

ni teploté a priitokovém mnoZstvi, a dosahuje tak s pfesnosti na stuperi nastavené
teploty, kterou udrZuje na konstantni trovni i pfi kolisani tlaku. PoZadovanou teplotu
na vytoku mlzete zadavat stisknutim tlacitek a zobrazovat jeji hodnotu na digitalnim
displeji.

Vstupni teplota mlze byt az 70 °C. Diky tomu je mozny také pfidavny ohfev v solarnich
zafizenich.

Priitokovy ohfiva¢ miiZete pouzivat s externim zatéZovym relé pro elektronické prito-
kové ohfivace (podrobnosti viz ndvod k montdzi).

N
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DEX ELECTRONIC MPS®

Volba uloZené teploty

Az

-

Nastaveni
pozadované
hodnoty
(napf. 43°C)

Zobrazeni nové hodnoty (napf. 43°C)

Zapnuti ochrany proti opareni

Stisknéte

> 3 sek

Stisknéte

> 3 sek

Potvrzeni
deaktivace

Jakmile oteviete kohoutek teplé vody na armatufe, priitokovy ohfivac se automa-
ticky zapne. Pfi uzavieni armatury se pfistroj automaticky znovu vypne.

Nastaveni teploty

o Tladitky se Sipkou & a (A miZete po krocich nastavit niZéi nebo vy$3i pozadovanou
teplotu. Jednim kratkym stisknutim tlacitka ménite teplotu o 1°C. Stisknete-li tlacit-
ko na delsi dobu, méni se nastaveni teploty nepietrzité. Teplotu na vystupu mlzete
nastavit v rozsahu 20°C az 60 °C.

Upozornéni: Nastavite-li tlaéitkem se Sipkou & teplotu pod 20 °C, zobrazi se na
displeji » - - « a pristroj deaktivuje funkci ohirevu.

Upozornéni: Pokud je pritokovy ohfiva¢ vybaven dalkovym ovladanim a je napo-
jen dodava vodu do sprchy, byla béhem instalace pfistroje omezena maximalni
teplota a nelze ji nastavit na vy$si hodnotu

Tlacitka programii

Dvé tlacitka programii (*\ a (2> vam umoZiuiji rychle volit pfednastavenou teplotu.
Stisknete-li tlacitko programu, zvoli a zobrazi se pfednastavena teplota. Vychozi nasta-
veni ¢ini u programu () 35°C a u programu (2) 48 °C. Tlacitkdim program( mizete
pfifadit vlastni nastaveni:

o Piedem zvolenou teplotu uloZite delsim stisknutim tlacitka programu. Zobrazeni
na displeji se zméni z»P {«, resp. »P2« na nové uloZenou hodnotu teploty. Nové
nastavenou teplotu mate nyni k dispozici vzdy, kdyz stisknete tlacitko pfislusného
programu.

Omezeni teploty

Tento priitokovy ohfivac je vybaven volitelné spinanym omezovacem teploty. Z vyroby
je tato funkce ochrany pred opafenim deaktivovana.

e Zapnuti: nastavte mezni teplotu, poté stisknéte nejméné na tfi sekundy soucasné
tlacitka (> a (A. Na displeji se zobrazi kratké potvrzeni aktivace v podobé hld3eni
»H e

e Vypnuti: nejméné na tii sekundy sou¢asné stisknéte tla¢itko programu () a tlacitko
4. Na displeji se zobrazi kratké potvrzeni deaktivace v podobé hlageni »- -«.

Upozornéni: Aktivace omezeni teploty ovlivni také tlacitka programii. Po zméné
omezeni teploty zkontrolujte pevné hodnoty piifazené tlacitkim programd.

12



3. Pouziti

CLAGE

Obnoveni nastaveni

Stisknéte a drite! *

Obnova dokoncena

DosaZena vykonova mez

Pfistroj neohfiva

Obnova vychoziho nastaveni
VSechna nastaveni mizZete vratit do stavu, v némz se nachazela pii dodani pfistroje:

e Stisknéte soucasné tlacitka (A a &, na displeji se za¢ne po sekundach odpocitavat
hodnota od » {J«do »Z3«. Pii dosaZeni hodnoty »Z0« se nastaveni obnovi, pfi dFi-
véjSim uvolnéni tlacitek se obnova nastaveni prerusi.

Tip pro Usporu energie

Nastavte na pfistroji poZzadovanou teplotu a oteviete pouze kohoutek teplé vody. Je-li
teplota vody pfilis vysoka, nepfidavejte studenou vodu, nybrZ na pfistroji zvolte nizsi
teplotu. Pfimichdvate-li studenou vodu, jiZ ohfata voda se znovu ochlazuje, ¢imz plyt-
vate cennou energii. Studena voda pfimichavana v armatufe neni mimoto regulovana
elektronikou priitokového ohfivace, v diisledku ¢ehoZz neni zarucena konstantni teplota.

Maximalni vykon

Skutecnost, Ze plny vykon pritokového ohfivace nedostacuje k ohfati odebiraného
mnoZstvi vody, je indikovana zobrazenim desetinné ¢arky (mize k tomu dojit napfiklad
v zimé pii soucasném otevieni vice odbérnych mist). Snizenim pritoku teplé vody zhas-
ne hldseni desetinnd tecka, protoZe vykon je opét dostacujici k tomu, aby bylo dosaze-
no nastavené teploty.

Pridavny ohrev
Za provozu s predehiatou vodou (napf. se solarnimi systémy) musi byt zajiSténo, Ze
nedojde k prekroceni teploty piitoku 70 °C.

Pokud dojde za provozu s predehiatou vodou k prekroceni pfedem nastavené teploty
pfitoku, nebude pfistroj odevzdavat Zadny vykon a na displeji blika desetinna tecka.

13
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3. Pouziti

Odvzdusnéni po provedeni udrzby

Tento priitokovy ohfivac je vybaven automatickym systémem identifikace vzduchovych
bublin, ktery zabranuje nechténému chodu naprazdno. Pfesto musite pfistroj pred
prvnim uvedenim do provozu odvzdusnit. Po kazdém vypusténi (napf. po praci na
vodovodni instalaci, z dlivodu nebezpeci mrazu nebo po opravach na pfistroji) musite
pristroj pred opétovnym uvedenim do provozu znovu odvzdusnit.

1. Odpojte pratokovy ohfivac od sité vypnutim pojistek.

2. Odsroubujte perlator z odbérné armatury a oteviete nejprve ventil k odbéru studené
vody k vyplachnuti vodovodniho rozvodu. Tim odstranite nedistoty z pfistroje nebo
perlatoru.

3. Potom nékolikrat oteviete a zavfete ptislusny odbérny ventil teplé vody, dokud z
rozvodu nepfestane unikat vzduch a pritokovy ohfiva¢ nebude odvzdusnény.

4. Teprve potom opét smite zapnout pfivod proudu do pritokového ohfivace a nasrou-
bovat perlator.

5. Po cca 10 vtefindch trvalého upousténi vody pfistroj aktivuje ohfivani.

Cisténi a péce o pfistroj
e Plastovy povrch a sanitarni baterie pouze otirejte vlhkou utérkou. NepouZivejte
Zadné distici pisky, rozpoustédla nebo chlorované distici prostredky.

e Souvisly proud vody zajistite pravidelnym odSroubovanim a ¢isténim reguldtoru pra-
toku. Nechejte provést kazdé tii roky kontrolu elektrickych a vodovodnich soudasti
specializovanym femesinikem tak, aby byla zajisténa fadna funkce a spolehlivost
provozu.

14
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4. Pomoc pfi problémech a zakaznicky servis

Opravy sméji provadét pouze autorizo-
vané specializované firmy.

Nelze-li chybu pfistroje pomoci této
tabulky odstranit, obratte se laskavé
na Ustiedni zakaznicky servis firmy
CLAGE. Méjte pripraveny tudaje uvede-
né na typovém stitku pfistroje!

DEX ELECTRONIC MPS®

CLAGE GmbH

Factory zékaznicky servis
Pirolweg 1-5

21337 Liineburg
Némecko

Fon:  +4941318901-40
Fax:  +4941318901-41
E-Mail: service@clage.de

CLAGE (Z s.r.0.

Trojanovice 644
744 01 FrenStat pod RadhoStém
Ceska Republika

Tel: +420 596-550 207

Fax: +420 596-5134 76
E-mail:  info@clagecz.cz
Internet: www.clagecz.cz

Tento pritokovy ohfivac byl vyroben peclivé a pred dodanim byl nékolikrat zkontro-
lovan. Pokud dojde k problém(m, byva jejich pficinou velmi casto néjaka malickost.
Nejprve vypnéte pojistky a znovu je zapnéte, tim »resetujete« elektroniku. Potom se
podivejte, zda jste schopni problém vyresit sami pomoci nasledujici tabulky. Zamezite
tim vzniku ndklad{l na zbytecné vyuziti sluzeb zakaznického servisu.

ukazatel teploty nesviti

Problém Pricina Ndprava
Viypadek domovni pojis- | Vyméite pojistky nebo je
Voda ziistavd studend, | tky zapnéte

Aktivoval se bezpecnost-
ni tlakovy spinac

Informujte zékaznicky servis

Voda zlstava studena,
ukazatel teploty sviti

Aktivoval se tepelny bez-
pecnostni vypinac

Informujte zékaznicky servis

Na displeji blika chybové
hlaseni»Er«

Vypnul se Fidici systém

Vypnéte a znovu zapnéte
pojistky. Jestlize chybové hla-
Seni nadale pretrvava, infor-
mujte zakaznicky servis

Zeslabuje se pritok teplé
vody

Znecisténa nebo zvape-
natéld vystupni armatura

Vycistéte provzdusiiovac pri-
toku vody, sprchovou hlavici
nebo sitka

Zne(isténé nebo zvape-
natélé sitko vstupniho
filtru

Nechejte odbornikem vydistit
sitko filtru

Neni dosazeno nastavené
teploty, sviti desetinna
tecka

Prilis velky priitok vody

Snizte prlitok vody na arma-
tufe

Neni dosazeno nastavené
teploty, nesviti desetinna
tecka

V armature se primicha-
va studena voda

Pustte jen teplou vodu a
nastavte teplotu vhodnou
pro béZné pouziti

Desetinna tecka blika

Vstupni teplota je vyssi
nez pozadovana teplota

Snizte vstupni teplotu

Tlacitka nelze pouzivat

Kryt neni spravné
nasazeny

Nechte namontovat kryt
zékaznickym servisem
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5. Produktdatenblatt / Product data sheet/ Fiche technique de produit/ Productinformatieblad / Karta danych produktu / Technicky list

Produktdatenblatt nach Vorgabe der EU Verordnungen - 812/2013 814/2013

a b c d e f h i
b.1 b.2 Nk AEC °C Lya
% kWh dB(A)
CLAGE DEX 5MF270E-5 S A 38 484 60 15

Erlduterungen

a Name oder Warenzeichen

b.1 | Gerédtebezeichnung
b.2 | Gerétetyp

c Lastprofil

d Klasse Warmwasserbereitungs-Energieeffizienz

e Warmwasserbereitungs-Energieeffizienz

f Jahrlicher Stromverbrauch

g Alternatives Lastprofil, die entsprechende Warmwasserbereitungs-Energieeffizienz und der entsprechende jéhrliche

Stromverbrauch, sofern verfiigbar.

h Temperatureinstellungen des Temperaturreglers des Warmwasserbereiters

i Schallleistungspegel in Innenrdumen

Zusatzliche Hinweise

Alle bei der Montage, Inbetriebnahme, Gebrauch und Wartung des Warmwasserbereiters zu treffenden besonde-
ren Vorkehrungen sind in der Gebrauchs- und Montageanleitung zu finden.

Alle angegebenen Daten wurden auf Grundlage der Vorgabe der europdischen Richtlinien ermittelt.
Unterschiede zu Produktinformationen, die an anderer Stelle angefiihrt werden, basieren auf unterschiedlichen
Testbedingungen.

Der Energieverbrauch wurde nach einem standardisierten Verfahren nach EU-Vorgaben ermittelt. Der reale
Energiebedarf des Gerates hangt von der individuellen Anwendung ab.
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> en Product data sheet in accordance with EU regulation

> fr

>nl

>Cs

(a) Brand name or trademark, (b.1) Model, (b.2) Type, (c) Specified load profile, (d) Energy-efficiency class, (e) Energy-efficiency, (f) Annual
power consumption, (g) Additional load profile, the appropriate energy-efficiency and the annual power consumption, if applicable,

(h) Temperature setting for the temperature controller, (i) Sound power level, internal.

All specific precautions for assembly, installation, maintenance and use are described in the operating and installation instructions. All data
in this product spec sheet are determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European directives. Differences to other product
information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. The power consumption was determined in compliance with standard-
ized measurement method based on EU guidelines. The real energy consumption is pending on individual requirements.

Fiche technique de produit conformément aux indications des reglements de I'UE

(a) Nom ou marque, (b.1) Désignation de I'appareil, (b.2) Type d'appareil, () Profil de charge, (d) Classe defficacité énergétique en prépara-
tion d'ECS, (e) Efficacité énergétique en préparation d'ECS, (f) Consommation électrique annuelle, (g) Profil de charge alternatif, efficacité éner-
gétique en préparation d'ECS correspondante et consommation électrique annuelle correspondante, sous réserve qu'elles soient disponibles,
(h) Réglages de température de I'élément de réglage de la température du chauffe-eau, (i) Niveau de puissance acoustique a l'intérieur.
Remarques supplémentaires : Toutes les dispositions particulieres a prendre lors du montage, de la mise en service, de I'utilisation et de
I'entretien du chauffe-eau se trouvent dans les instructions d'utilisation et d'installation. Toutes les données indiquées ont été déterminées
sur la base des indications des directives européennes. Contrairement aux informations sur le produit qui figurent a un autre endroit, elles
s'appuient sur des conditions d'essai différentes. La consommation d'énergie a été déterminée d'aprés un procédé normalisé selon les indica-
tions UE. Le besoin en énergie réel de I'appareil dépend de I'application individuelle.

Productinformatieblad conform de EU-verordeningen

(a) Naam of handelsmerk, (b.1) Aanduiding toestel, (b.2) Type toestel, (c) Belastingsprofiel, (d) Energie-efficiéntieklasse bij warmwaterpro-
ductie, (e) Energie-efficiéntie bij warmwaterproductie, (f) Jaarlijks stroomverbruik, (g) Alternatief belastingsprofiel, dienovereenkomstige
energie-efficiéntie bij warmwaterproductie en jaarlijks stroomverbruik, indien beschikbaar, (h) Temperatuurinstellingen van de temperatuur-
regeling van het warmwatertoestel, (i) Geluidsvermogensniveau in binnenruimten.

Aanvullende informatie: alle bijzondere maatregelen die in het kader van montage, inbedrijfstelling, bedrijf en onderhoud van het warm-
watertoestel genomen moeten worden, kunnen in de gebruiks- en installatiehandleiding worden geraadpleegd. Alle genoemde gegevens
zijn bepaald op basis van de van toepassing zijnde Europese richtlijnen. Verschillen met elders genoemde productinformatie zijn te wijten
aan de verschillende testomstandigheden. Het energieverbruik is bepaald overeenkomstig een gestandaardiseerde procedure conform de
EU-voorschriften. Het werkelijke energieverbruik van het toestel is afhankelijk van het individuele gebruik.

Karta danych produktu zgodnie z wytycznymi rozporzadzen EU

(a) Nazwa lub znak towarowy, (b.1) Nazwa urzadzenia, (b.2) Typ urzadzenia, (c) Profil obcigzenia, (d) Klasa wydajnosci energetycznej przy-
gotowywania ciepfej wody, (e) Wydajnos¢ energetyczna przygotowywania cieptej wody, (f) Roczne zuzycie pradu, (g) Alternatywny profil
obcigzenia, odpowiednia wydajno$¢ energetyczna przygotowywania cieptej wody i odpowiednie roczne zuzycie pradu, o ile dostepne,

(h) Ustawienia temperatury regulatora temperatury pogrzewacza wody, (i) Poziom cisnienia akustycznego w pomieszczeniach.

Dodatkowe wskazdwki: Wszystkie szczegdine srodki, ktére nalezy podejmowac w trakcie montazu, uruchamiania, uzytkowania i konserwacji
podgrzewacza wody sg zawarte w instrukcji montazu i obstugi. Wszystkie podane dane zostat okreslone na podstawie wytycznych zawartych
w dyrektywach europejskich. Réznice wzgledem informacji o produkcie podanych w innym miejscu wynikaja z réznych warunkdéw testowych.
Zuzycie energii okreslono na podstawie ustandaryzowanej metody zgodnie z wytycznymi UE. Rzeczywiste zapotrzebowanie urzadzenia na
energie jest zalezne od konkretnego zastosowania.

Technicky list podle natizeni EU

(a) ndzev nebo znacka zboZi, (b.1) oznaceni pfistroje, (b.2) typ pfistroje, (c) zatéZovy profil, (d) tfida energetické ucinnosti pfi pfipravé teplé
vody, (e) energeticka dcinnost pfi pfipravé teplé vody, (f) rocni spotfeba elektrického proudu, (g) alternativni zatéZovy profil, odpovidajici
energetickd ucinnost pfi pfipravé teplé vody a pfislusnd roni spotfeba elektrické energie, pokud je k dispozici, (h) nastaveni reguldtoru tep-
loty na zafizeni k ohfevu teplé vody, (i) hladina akustického vykonu v mistnosti.

Dalsi pokyny: Veskera zvlastni opatfeni potfebna pfi montaZi, uvedeni do provozu, pouziti a udrzbé zafizeni k pfipravé teplé vody jsou uve-
dena v navodu k pouziti a instalaci. Veskeré uvedené tidaje byly stanoveny na zakladé pozadavk( evropskych smérnic. Diivodem rozdili
vzhledem k informacim o vyrobku, které byly uvedeny na jiném misté, jsou odlisné podminky testovani. Spotieba elektrické energie byla sta-
novena na zakladé standardizovanych metod podle pozadavkd EU. Skutecna spotieba elektrické energie u pfistroje zavisi na individualnim
VyuZziti.
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<> CLAGE

Quick reference guide Struény navod

Programme button 1
Tlacitko program 1

Nastaveni teploty Set temperature

@ -1°C @ +1°C

prednastavené teploty Select preset temperature

A1 @ AZ
&

erature

uloZeni zvolené teploty Store temp:

nastavte

pozadovanou
teplotu
(z.B.43°C)
’ Stiskni Press
Set required 3 k
temperature > se

(e.g.43°C) - * *

Zobrazeni nové hodnoty (z.B. 43°C)
Display of new value (e.g. 43 °C)

Lt
(Il
1 VvV A 2
Arrow keys up and down
Tlacitka se Sipkami nahoru a dold

ochrana proti opareni vypnuta Scalding protection o

’ Potvrzeni deaktivace

Confirmation
of deactivation

Stiskni Press

ochrana proti opaieni zapnuta Scalding protection

Stiskni Press

Obnoveni vyrobniho nastaveni Reset

Stiskni + podrz!
Press + hold!

Obnoveni hotovo

Reset completed

Programme button 2
Tlacitko program 2

Dosazeni limitu vykonu Power limit

Pfistroj neposkytuje Zadny vykon
Unit provides no output

Subject to technical changes, design changes and errors. Technické zmény, zmény v provedeni a omyl vyhrazeny.



